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1. INTRODUCTION:

The documentation for this data set was originally on paper, kept in NSSDC's

Data Set Catalogs (DSCs). The paper documentation in the Data Set Catalogs have been
made into digital images, and then collected into a single PDF file for each Data Set
Catalog. The inventory information in these DSCs is current as of July 1, 2004. This
inventory information is now no longer maintained in the DSCs, but is now managed in
the inventory part of the NSSDC information system. The information existing in the
DSCs is now not needed for locating the data files, but we did not remove that inventory
information.

The offline tape datasets have now been migrated from the original magnetic tape to
Archival Information Packages (AIP’s).

A prior restoration may have been done on data sets, if a requestor of this data set has
questions; they should send an inquiry to the request office to see if additional
information exists.



2. ERRATA/CHANGE LOG:

NOTE: Changes are made in a text box, and will show up that way when displayed on
screen with a PDF reader.

When printing, special settings may be required to make the text box appear on the
printed output.

Version Date Person Page Description of Change

01

02



3 LINKS TO RELEVANT INFORMATION IN THE ONLINE NSSDC
INFORMATION SYSTEM:

http://nssdc.gsfc.nasa.gov/nmc/

[NOTE: This link will take you to the main page of the NSSDC Master Catalog. There
you will be able to perform searches to find additional information]

4. CATALOG MATERIALS:
a. Associated Documents To find associated documents you will need to

know the document ID number and then click here.
http://nssdcftp.gsfc.nasa.gov/miscellaneous/documents/

b. Core Catalog Materials


http://nssdc.gsfc.nasa.gov/nmc/
http://nssdcftp.gsfc.nasa.gov/miscellaneous/documents/

REQ. AGENT ND NO. ACQ. AGENT
SAR V0305 PSB

VOYAGER 1

IMAGING DATA ON MAGNETIC TAPE
77-084a-01m | [PSPA-00244]

This data set catalog consists of 257 magnetic tapes. The tapes are

9-track, 6250 BPI, Binary and are multi-filed. They were created on an IBM

370 computer. The D and C numbers along with the ID's are listed on the

following pages. The image numbers can be found in the documentation.


http://nssdc.gsfc.nasa.gov/nmc/datasetDisplay.do?id=PSPA-00244
dhoag
Text Box
PSPA-00244


#

D-67337
D-67338
D-67339
D-67340
D-67341
D-67342
D-67343
D-67344
D-67345
D-67346
D-67347
D-67348
D-67349
D=-67350
D-67351
D-67352
D-67353
D~67354
D-67355
D-67356
D~67357
D-67358
D-67359
D-67360
D-67361
D-67362
D-67363
D-67364
D-67365
D-67366
D-67367
D-67368
D-67369
D-67370
D-67371
D-67372
D-67373
D-67374
D-67375
D-67376
D-67377
D-67378
D-67379
D-67380
D-67381
D-67382
D-67383
D-67384
D-67385

VOYAGER 1

c#

C-25148
C~25149
C-25150
Cc-25151
C-25152
C-25153
C-25154
C~25155
C-25156
C-25157
C-25158
C-25159
C-25160
C-25161
C-25162
C-25163
C-25164
C-25165
C-25166
C-25167
C-25168
C-25169
C-25170
C-25171
C-25172
C-25173
C-25174
C-25175
C-25176
C-25177
C-25178
C-25179
C-25180
C-25181
C-25182
C-25183
C-25184
C-25185
C-25186
C-25187
C-25188
C-25189
C-25190
Cc-25191
C-25192
C-25193
C-25194
C-25195
C-25196

77-084A-01M

FILES

gt b2

144
144
134
144
126
123
113
131
137
140
127

94
124
131
124
133
120
116
123
118
123
131
118
128
138
131
132
126
127
131
126
130
144
123
144
l44
117
138
144
123
137
144
123
133
120
144
129

VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE

001
002
003
004
005
006
007
008
009
010
011
012
013
014
015
016
017
018
019
020
021
022
023
024
025
026
027
028
029
030
031
032
033
034
035
036
037
038
039
040
041
042
043
044
045
046
047
048
049



—

i

D-67386
D-67387
D-67388
D-67389
D-67390
D-67391
D-67392
D-67393
D-67394
D-67395
D-67396
D-67397
D-67398
D-67399
D-67400
D-67401
D~67402
D-67403
D-67404
D-67405
D-67406
D-67407
D-67408
D~67409
D=-67410
D-67411
D-67412
D-67413
D-67414
D-67415
D-67416
D-67417
D-67418
D-67419
D-67420
D-67421
D-67422
D-67423
D-67424
D-67425
D-67426
D-67427
D-67428
D-67429
D-67430
D-67431
D-67432
D-67433
D-67434
D-67435

VOYAGER 1

77-084A-01M

ct

C€-25197
C-25198
C-25199
€-25200
C-25201
Cc-25202
C-25203
C~25204
C-25205
C-25206
C-25207
C-25208
C-25209
c-25210
Cc-25211
C-25212
€-25213
C-25214
C-25215
C-25216
c-25217
C-25218
C-25219
C-25220
C-25221
C-25222
C-25223
C-25224
C-25225
C-25226
C-25227
C-25228
C~25229
C-25230
C-25231
C-25232
C-25233
C-25234
C-25235
C-25236
C-25237
C-25238
C-25239
C-25240
C-25241
C-25242
C-25243
C-25244
C~25245
C-25246

FILES

129
1i1
141
144
128
134
140
144
135
135
129
137
144
128
144
124
141
128
131
144
124
127
132
144
131
132
132
144
133
132
132
144
132
134
144
132
141
132
144
133
132
132
144
131
131
123
144
132
144
134

VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VCE
VGE
VGE
VCE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE
VGE

050
051
052
053
054
055
056
057
058
059
060
061
062
063
064
065
066
067
068
069
070
071
072
073
074
075
076
077
078
079
080
081
082
083
084
085
086
087
088
089
090
091
092
093
094
095
096
097
098
100




D#
D-67436
p-67437
D-67438
D-67439
D-67440
D~67441
D=-67442
D-67443
D-67444
D=67445
D~67446
D=-67447
D~67448
D-67449
D-67450
D-67451
D-67452
D-67453
D=67454
D-67455
D-67456
D=-67457
D-67458
D-67459
D~67460
D-67461
D=-67462
D-67463
D-67464
D-67465
D-67466
D-68836
p~68837
D-68838
D-68839
D~68840
D-68841
D-68842
D~68843
D-68844
D-68845
D-68846
D-68847
D-68848
D-68849
p~68850
D~68851
D-68852
D-68853
D-68854

C#

C-26002

C-26003

C-26004

C~26005

Cc-26006

C-26007

VOYAGER 1

77-084A-01M

FILES

107
117
124
126
103
120
122
133
144
132
132
129
144
132
132
124
144
132
132
132
144
131
132
132
144
132
132
130
144
138
144
144
125
147
144
153
144
144
144
144
154
144
135
144
149
144
144
152
144
143

ID
VGE 101
VGE 102
VGE103
VGE104
VGE 105
VGE106
VGE107
VGE 108
VGE109
VGE110
VGE111
VGE112
VGE113
VGE114
VGE115
VGE116
VGE117
VGE118
VGE119
VGE 120
VGE121
VGE122
VGE123
VGE124
VGE125
VGE126
VGE127
VGE128
VGE129
VGE130
VGE 131
VGE223
VGE224
VGE225
VGE226
VGE227
VGE228
VGE229
VGE230
VGE231
VGE232
VGE233
VGE234
VGE235
VGE236
VGE237
VGE238
VGE239
VGE240

VGE241



D#
D=-68855
D-68856
D=-68857
D-68858
D=-68859
D-68860
D-68861
D-68862
D-68863
D-70267
D=70268
D-70269
D=70270
D=70271
D=70272
D=70273
D=-70274
D-70275
D=-70276
D=-70277
D-70278
D=70279
D=70280
D-70281
D-70282
D-70283
D-70284
D=70285
D=70286
D-70287
D=70288
D=-70289
D=70290
D=70291
D=70292
D=-70293
D=-70294
D=-70295
D-70296
D~70297
D=-70298
D-70299
D=-70300
D~=70301
D=70302
D-70303
D=70304
D=70305
D~70306
D=70307

C-26008

C=-26009

C-26010

c-26011

LR Plat-

Cc-26012

VOYAGER 1

77=-084A~01M

FILES

144
144
144
144
143
153
150
144
144
152
143
154
144
148
143
147
144
144
144
144
128
144
142
152
153
144
145
142
144
152
144
142
144
144
142
144
136
144
154
144
147
142
144
144
144
144
153
136
144
143

D
VGE242
VGE243
VGE244
VGE245
VGE246
VGE247
VGE248
VGE 249
VGE250
VGE251
VGE252
VGE253
VGE254
VGE255
VGE256
VGE257
VGE258
VGE259
VGE260
VGE261
VGE262
VGE263
VGE264
VGE265
VGE266
VGE267
VGE268
VGE269
VGE270
VGE271
VGE272
VGE273
VGE274
VGE275
VGE276
VGE277
VGE278
VGE279
VGE280
VGE281
VGE282
VGE283
VGE284
VGE285
VGE286
VGE287
VGE288
VGE289
VGE290
VGE291




D#
D-70308
D=-70309
D=70310
D=70311
D=70312
D~70313
D=70314
D=70315
D~-70316
D~70317
D=-70318
D=70319
D~70320
D=-70321
D-70322
D=70323
D=-70324
D=70325
D-70326
D-70327
D-70328
D=-70329
D-70330
D~-70331
D=-70332
D=70333
D=-70334
D=-70335
D-70336
D~70337
D-70338
D=70339
D=70340
D=-70341
D-70342
D~70343
D=-70344
D-70345
D=70346
D-70347
D=70348
D=~70349
D=~70350
D-70351
D=70352
D=70353
D=70354
D=70355
D=-70356
D-70357

C-26013

C=26014

C-26015

C-26016

BLS =~

[}

C=26017

77-084A-01M

VOYAGER 1

FILES

144
144
153
144
144

99
144
144
144
144
144
155
144
144
141
144
144
133
144
143
144
144
134
144
124
144
144
144
142
144
143
138
144
131
144
139
116
104
130
128
134
124
123
144
120
108
134
123
119
101

1D
VGE292
VGE293
VGE294
VGE295
VGE296
VGE297
VGE298
VGE299
VGE300
VGE301
VGE302
VGE303
VGE304
VGE305
VGE306
VGE307
VGE308
VGE309
VGE310
VGE311
VGE312
VGE313
VGE314
VGE315
VGE316
VGE317
VGE318
VGE319
VGE320
VGE321
VGE322
VGE323
VGE324
VGE325
VGE326
VGE327
VGE328
VGE329
VGE330
VGE331
VGE332
VGE333
VGE334
VGE335
VGE336
VGE337
VGE338
VGE339
VGE340
VGE341



b g

O

/

D#
D-70358
D-70359
D-70360
D-70361
D-70362
D-70363
D-70364
D-70365

VOYAGER 1

77-084A-01M

FILES

13
142
144
134
135
116
140
141

1D
VGE342
VGE343
VGE344
VGE345
VGE346
VGE347
VGE348
VGE349




Firal Report

Flanetary Image Corversion Task

Aeril 1, 1985

Michael D. Martin
Carol L. Stanley
Gaylin Laughiin




Abstract

~.The Planetary Imageé Conversion task has ppfcessed 12,500 magnetic
tapes containing raw imaging gata from planetary missions to
uce an image data base in consisyent format on 1,200 fully
6250 bpi tapes. The crigingdfs will remain at JPL and a
copy oX the entire tape set has ben produced and delivered to
the U. S. y Flagstaftt; Az. A secondary
task converted computer catalogy which had been stored in project
specific M IV Fiie ManacemgAt System data types and structures
to tlat=tile,\text format processable on any modern computer
system,

ing was carried out at JPL’s Image
(IPL) on an [BM 370~158 with existing
ght to meet the needs of the conversion
C input tapes was performed cver a
period ot 12 monthg as a seridl string of comversion Jobs running
an average of tug shifts per day, five days a week. OQuer 10,000
separate batch/jobs were resuired and nearly 5,000 hours ot
elapsed procesging time (500 hours ok cpu time). About 4-persan
years of |abgr were required: excluthina computer operatiocns
support. The total conversion cost or this task can be
expressed As $40 per input tape; or $5 her mesabyte of data
processed./Due to the nature of this task (fairly uniform) well-

The conversion proses,
Frocessing Laborator
sottware modified s
task. The processi

{vage etffarts.

succgsstul ly recovered by the conversion task. However, the act
ccessing data tapes recorded prior to 1975 was destructive.

ing sgeminaly pgsitive sampling results,

It is recommended that immediate follow—on activities be
initiated to ¢ 1) ODevelicp a sinale: machine—independent utility
program which will read imases from amy archive tape and perform
.simple fili=in of missing pixel!s and lines; 2) convert the
Mariner 45 & and 7 image data and the Mariner 5 Master Data
Records to high density tormat; 3) produce a vault copy of the
Mariner 9 and 10 image archive tapes and 4) document processed
image data sets and calibration data files currently in storase.

shouid be considered as very optimishic in budseting
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