



#362

VOYAGER 1
IMAGING DATA ON MAGNETIC
TAPE
77-084A-01M

Table of Contents

1. Introduction
2. Errata/Change Log
3. **LINKS TO RELEVANT INFORMATION IN THE ONLINE NSSDC INFORMATION SYSTEM**
4. Catalog Materials
 - a. Associated Documents
 - b. Core Catalog Materials

1. INTRODUCTION:

The documentation for this data set was originally on paper, kept in NSSDC's Data Set Catalogs (DSCs). The paper documentation in the Data Set Catalogs have been made into digital images, and then collected into a single PDF file for each Data Set Catalog. The inventory information in these DSCs is current as of July 1, 2004. This inventory information is now no longer maintained in the DSCs, but is now managed in the inventory part of the NSSDC information system. The information existing in the DSCs is now not needed for locating the data files, but we did not remove that inventory information.

The offline tape datasets have now been migrated from the original magnetic tape to Archival Information Packages (AIP's).

A prior restoration may have been done on data sets, if a requestor of this data set has questions; they should send an inquiry to the request office to see if additional information exists.

2. ERRATA/CHANGE LOG:

NOTE: Changes are made in a text box, and will show up that way when displayed on screen with a PDF reader.

When printing, special settings may be required to make the text box appear on the printed output.

Version	Date	Person	Page	Description of Change
---------	------	--------	------	-----------------------

01				
----	--	--	--	--

02				
----	--	--	--	--

3 LINKS TO RELEVANT INFORMATION IN THE ONLINE NSSDC INFORMATION SYSTEM:

<http://nssdc.gsfc.nasa.gov/nmc/>

[NOTE: This link will take you to the main page of the NSSDC Master Catalog. There you will be able to perform searches to find additional information]

4. CATALOG MATERIALS:

- a. Associated Documents To find associated documents you will need to know the document ID number and then click here.
<http://nssdcftp.gsfc.nasa.gov/miscellaneous/documents/>

- b. Core Catalog Materials

REQ. AGENT
SAR

RAND NO.
V0305

ACQ. AGENT
PSB

VOYAGER 1

IMAGING DATA ON MAGNETIC TAPE

77-084A-01M

PSPA-00244

This data set catalog consists of 257 magnetic tapes. The tapes are 9-track, 6250 BPI, Binary and are multi-filed. They were created on an IBM 370 computer. The D and C numbers along with the ID's are listed on the following pages. The image numbers can be found in the documentation.

<u>D#</u>	<u>C#</u>	<u>FILES</u>	<u>ID</u>
D-67337	C-25148	<i>DATA TAPE 153</i>	VGE 001
D-67338	C-25149	135	VGE 002
D-67339	C-25150	144	VGE 003
D-67340	C-25151	144	VGE 004
D-67341	C-25152	134	VGE 005
D-67342	C-25153	144	VGE 006
D-67343	C-25154	126	VGE 007
D-67344	C-25155	123	VGE 008
D-67345	C-25156	113	VGE 009
D-67346	C-25157	131	VGE 010
D-67347	C-25158	137	VGE 011
D-67348	C-25159	140	VGE 012
D-67349	C-25160	127	VGE 013
D-67350	C-25161	94	VGE 014
D-67351	C-25162	124	VGE 015
D-67352	C-25163	131	VGE 016
D-67353	C-25164	124	VGE 017
D-67354	C-25165	133	VGE 018
D-67355	C-25166	120	VGE 019
D-67356	C-25167	116	VGE 020
D-67357	C-25168	123	VGE 021
D-67358	C-25169	118	VGE 022
D-67359	C-25170	123	VGE 023
D-67360	C-25171	131	VGE 024
D-67361	C-25172	118	VGE 025
D-67362	C-25173	128	VGE 026
D-67363	C-25174	138	VGE 027
D-67364	C-25175	131	VGE 028
D-67365	C-25176	132	VGE 029
D-67366	C-25177	126	VGE 030
D-67367	C-25178	127	VGE 031
D-67368	C-25179	131	VGE 032
D-67369	C-25180	126	VGE 033
D-67370	C-25181	130	VGE 034
D-67371	C-25182	144	VGE 035
D-67372	C-25183	123	VGE 036
D-67373	C-25184	144	VGE 037
D-67374	C-25185	144	VGE 038
D-67375	C-25186	117	VGE 039
D-67376	C-25187	138	VGE 040
D-67377	C-25188	144	VGE 041
D-67378	C-25189	123	VGE 042
D-67379	C-25190	137	VGE 043
D-67380	C-25191	144	VGE 044
D-67381	C-25192	123	VGE 045
D-67382	C-25193	133	VGE 046
D-67383	C-25194	120	VGE 047
D-67384	C-25195	144	VGE 048
D-67385	C-25196	129	VGE 049

<u>D#</u>	<u>C#</u>	<u>FILES</u>	<u>ID</u>
D-67386	C-25197	129	VGE 050
D-67387	C-25198	111	VGE 051
D-67388	C-25199	141	VGE 052
D-67389	C-25200	144	VGE 053
D-67390	C-25201	128	VGE 054
D-67391	C-25202	134	VGE 055
D-67392	C-25203	140	VGE 056
D-67393	C-25204	144	VGE 057
D-67394	C-25205	135	VGE 058
D-67395	C-25206	135	VGE 059
D-67396	C-25207	129	VGE 060
D-67397	C-25208	137	VGE 061
D-67398	C-25209	144	VGE 062
D-67399	C-25210	128	VGE 063
D-67400	C-25211	144	VGE 064
D-67401	C-25212	124	VGE 065
D-67402	C-25213	141	VGE 066
D-67403	C-25214	128	VGE 067
D-67404	C-25215	131	VGE 068
D-67405	C-25216	144	VGE 069
D-67406	C-25217	124	VGE 070
D-67407	C-25218	127	VGE 071
D-67408	C-25219	132	VGE 072
D-67409	C-25220	144	VGE 073
D-67410	C-25221	131	VGE 074
D-67411	C-25222	132	VGE 075
D-67412	C-25223	132	VGE 076
D-67413	C-25224	144	VGE 077
D-67414	C-25225	133	VGE 078
D-67415	C-25226	132	VGE 079
D-67416	C-25227	132	VGE 080
D-67417	C-25228	144	VGE 081
D-67418	C-25229	132	VGE 082
D-67419	C-25230	134	VGE 083
D-67420	C-25231	144	VGE 084
D-67421	C-25232	132	VGE 085
D-67422	C-25233	141	VGE 086
D-67423	C-25234	132	VGE 087
D-67424	C-25235	144	VGE 088
D-67425	C-25236	133	VGE 089
D-67426	C-25237	132	VGE 090
D-67427	C-25238	132	VGE 091
D-67428	C-25239	144	VGE 092
D-67429	C-25240	131	VGE 093
D-67430	C-25241	131	VGE 094
D-67431	C-25242	123	VGE 095
D-67432	C-25243	144	VGE 096
D-67433	C-25244	132	VGE 097
D-67434	C-25245	144	VGE 098
D-67435	C-25246	134	VGE 100

VOYAGER 1 77-084A-01M

<u>D#</u>	<u>C#</u>	<u>FILES</u>	<u>ID</u>
D-67436	C-26002	107	VGE 101
D-67437		117	VGE 102
D-67438		124	VGE 103
D-67439		126	VGE 104
D-67440		103	VGE 105
D-67441		120	VGE 106
D-67442		122	VGE 107
D-67443		133	VGE 108
D-67444		144	VGE 109
D-67445	C-26003	132	VGE 110
D-67446		132	VGE 111
D-67447		129	VGE 112
D-67448		144	VGE 113
D-67449		132	VGE 114
D-67450		132	VGE 115
D-67451		124	VGE 116
D-67452		144	VGE 117
D-67453		132	VGE 118
D-67454		132	VGE 119
D-67455	C-26004	132	VGE 120
D-67456		144	VGE 121
D-67457		131	VGE 122
D-67458		132	VGE 123
D-67459		132	VGE 124
D-67460		144	VGE 125
D-67461		132	VGE 126
D-67462		132	VGE 127
D-67463		130	VGE 128
D-67464		144	VGE 129
D-67465	C-26005	138	VGE 130
D-67466		144	VGE 131
D-68836		144	VGE223
D-68837		125	VGE224
D-68838		147	VGE225
D-68839		144	VGE226
D-68840		153	VGE227
D-68841		144	VGE228
D-68842		144	VGE229
D-68843		144	VGE230
D-68844	C-26006	144	VGE231
D-68845		154	VGE232
D-68846		144	VGE233
D-68847		135	VGE234
D-68848		144	VGE235
D-68849		149	VGE236
D-68850		144	VGE237
D-68851		144	VGE238
D-68852		152	VGE239
D-68853	C-26007	144	VGE240
D-68854		143	VGE241

<u>D#</u>	<u>C#</u>	<u>FILES</u>	<u>ID</u>
D-68855		144	VGE242
D-68856		144	VGE243
D-68857		144	VGE244
D-68858		144	VGE245
D-68859		143	VGE246
D-68860		153	VGE247
D-68861		150	VGE248
D-68862		144	VGE249
D-68863		144	VGE250
D-70267	C-26008	152	VGE251
D-70268		143	VGE252
D-70269		154	VGE253
D-70270		144	VGE254
D-70271		148	VGE255
D-70272		143	VGE256
D-70273		147	VGE257
D-70274		144	VGE258
D-70275		144	VGE259
D-70276		144	VGE260
D-70277	C-26009	144	VGE261
D-70278		128	VGE262
D-70279		144	VGE263
D-70280		142	VGE264
D-70281		152	VGE265
D-70282		153	VGE266
D-70283		144	VGE267
D-70284		145	VGE268
D-70285		142	VGE269
D-70286		144	VGE270
D-70287	C-26010	152	VGE271
D-70288		144	VGE272
D-70289		142	VGE273
D-70290		144	VGE274
D-70291		144	VGE275
D-70292		142	VGE276
D-70293		144	VGE277
D-70294		136	VGE278
D-70295		144	VGE279
D-70296		154	VGE280
D-70297	C-26011	144	VGE281
D-70298		147	VGE282
D-70299		142	VGE283
D-70300		144	VGE284
D-70301		144	VGE285
D-70302		144	VGE286
D-70303		144	VGE287
D-70304		153	VGE288
D-70305		136	VGE289
D-70306		144	VGE290
D-70307	C-26012	143	VGE291

<u>D#</u>	<u>C#</u>	<u>FILES</u>	<u>ID</u>
D-70308		144	VGE292
D-70309		144	VGE293
D-70310		153	VGE294
D-70311		144	VGE295
D-70312		144	VGE296
D-70313		99	VGE297
D-70314		144	VGE298
D-70315		144	VGE299
D-70316		144	VGE300
D-70317	C-26013	144	VGE301
D-70318		144	VGE302
D-70319		155	VGE303
D-70320		144	VGE304
D-70321		144	VGE305
D-70322		141	VGE306
D-70323		144	VGE307
D-70324		144	VGE308
D-70325		133	VGE309
D-70326		144	VGE310
D-70327	C-26014	143	VGE311
D-70328		144	VGE312
D-70329		144	VGE313
D-70330		134	VGE314
D-70331		144	VGE315
D-70332		124	VGE316
D-70333		144	VGE317
D-70334		144	VGE318
D-70335		144	VGE319
D-70336		142	VGE320
D-70337	C-26015	144	VGE321
D-70338		143	VGE322
D-70339		138	VGE323
D-70340		144	VGE324
D-70341		131	VGE325
D-70342		144	VGE326
D-70343		139	VGE327
D-70344		116	VGE328
D-70345		104	VGE329
D-70346		130	VGE330
D-70347	C-26016	128	VGE331
D-70348		134	VGE332
D-70349		124	VGE333
D-70350		123	VGE334
D-70351		144	VGE335
D-70352		120	VGE336
D-70353	108	108	VGE337
D-70354		134	VGE338
D-70355	123	123	VGE339
D-70356		119	VGE340
D-70357	C-26017	101	VGE341

VOYAGER 1 77-084A-01M

<u>D#</u>	<u>C#</u>	<u>FILES</u>	<u>ID</u>
D-70358		113	VGE342
D-70359		142	VGE343
D-70360		144	VGE344
D-70361		134	VGE345
D-70362		135	VGE346
D-70363		116	VGE347
D-70364		140	VGE348
D-70365		141	VGE349

Final Report

Planetary Image Conversion Task

April 1, 1985

Michael D. Martin
Carol L. Stanley
Gaylin Laughlin

See other Voyagers, or Vikings, or
Mariner data sets for a complete
copy of this document.

Abstract

The Planetary Image Conversion task has processed 12,500 magnetic tapes containing raw imaging data from JPL planetary missions to produce an image data base in consistent format on 1,200 fully packed 6250 bpi tapes. The originals will remain at JPL and a copy of the entire tape set has been produced and delivered to the U. S. Geological Survey (USGS), Flagstaff, Az. A secondary task converted computer catalogs which had been stored in project specific MARK IV File Management System data types and structures to flat-file, text format processable on any modern computer system.

The conversion processing was carried out at JPL's Image Processing Laboratory (IPL) on an IBM 370-158 with existing software modified slightly to meet the needs of the conversion task. The processing of 12,500 input tapes was performed over a period of 12 months as a serial string of conversion jobs running an average of two shifts per day, five days a week. Over 10,000 separate batch jobs were required and nearly 5,000 hours of elapsed processing time (500 hours of cpu time). About 4-person years of labor were required, excluding computer operations support. The total conversion cost for this task can be expressed as \$40 per input tape, or \$5 per megabyte of data processed. Due to the nature of this task (fairly uniform, well-documented inputs, and minimal software development costs), these estimates should be considered as very optimistic in budgeting other salvage efforts.

More than 99 per cent of the original digital image data was successfully recovered by the conversion task. However, the act of processing data tapes recorded prior to 1975 was destructive. This discovery is of critical importance to facilities responsible for maintaining digital archives since normal periodic random sampling techniques would be unlikely to detect this phenomena and entire data sets could be wiped out in the act of generating seemingly positive sampling results.

It is recommended that immediate follow-on activities be initiated to : 1) Develop a single, machine-independent utility program which will read images from any archive tape and perform simple fill-in of missing pixels and lines; 2) convert the Mariner 4, 6 and 7 image data and the Mariner 9 Master Data Records to high density format; 3) produce a vault copy of the Mariner 9 and 10 image archive tapes and 4) document processed image data sets and calibration data files currently in storage.

DUMP OF TAPE SIN81

Voice
Imaging Data
77-084A-01M

b-67338

Image #

32574.55

INPUT TAPE SIN81 ON HT1
DATA INPUT HS FL 1 1 STOP

FILE	1 RECORD	1 LENGTH	32000 BYTES
(0)	F7F74040	40404040	40404040 40404040 40404040 F0F8F0F1 40404040 F1F2F8F0 404040F1 40F5F4F4
(40)	40D340F1	40404040	40404040 40404040 40404040 40404040 40404040 4040F2C3 F5C7D960 F1404040
(80)	C6C4E240	F3F2F5F7	F44BF5F5 404040D7 C9C3D5D6 40F0F0F5 F9E2F160 F0F7F940 4040E2C3 C5E340F8
(120)	F04BF2F3	F940F0F0	7AF2E97A F2F24040 40404040 404040C3 D5C140C3 C1D4C5D9 C14040C5 E7D740F0
(160)	F5F7F6F0	4BF040D4	E2C5C340 40C6C9D3 E340F04D C3D3C5C1 D9405D40 40D3D640 C7C1C9D5 4040E2C3
(200)	C1D540D9	C1F3C540	40E57AF1 404040C3 C5D9E340 F8F04BF2 F3F940F0 F17AF5F0 7AF2F340 4040F161
(240)	40F140C6	E4D3D340	404040D9 C5E24040 40E5C9C4 C9C3D6D5 40E3C5D4 D7404060 F8F14BF0 F040C4C5
(280)	C741C340	404040C3	C9D561F1 F1F0F0F6 F061F1F0 40D6F4E3 615C5C5C 5C5C5C61 5C5C4040 40404040
(320)	40404040	40404040	404040C4 E2E2407B 5C5C4040 40C2C9E3 40E2D5D9 40404040 F94BF0F7 F84040C3
(360)	00000000	00000000	00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000
(400)	00000000	00000000	00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000
(440)	00000000	00000000	00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000
(480)	00000000	00000000	00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000
(520)	00000000	00000000	00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000
(560)	00000000	00000000	00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000
(600)	00000000	00000000	00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000
(640)	00000000	00000000	00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000
(680)	00000000	00000000	00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000
(720)	00000000	00000000	00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000
(760)	00000000	00000000	00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000
(800)	00000000	00000000	00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000
(840)	00000000	00000000	00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000
(880)	00000000	00000000	00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000
(920)	00000000	00000000	00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000
(960)	00000000	00000000	00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000
(1000)	00000000	00000000	00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000
(1040)	00000000	00000000	00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000
(1080)	00000000	00000000	00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000
(1120)	00000000	00000000	00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000
(1160)	00000000	00000000	00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000
(1200)	00000000	00000000	00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000
(1240)	00000000	00000000	00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000
(1280)	40F0F0F0	F6F540C1	61F4F1F0 F0F0C2C4 F740C261 C1F8F7C6 40C361F0 F9F7C640 C461F0F0 F7C6F0F0
(1320)	F0F040C5	F3D3D461	F0F0E0E0 F0F0C3C2 F0F0E6C1 F0F0C2F0 F0F0E1F2 C640C1C3 D5C140D6 D7C3C1D3
(1360)	40F0F04D	5C5C5C5C	5C4B5C40 D4E2C5C3 5D40D7C9 E7C1E5C7 40F0F0F0 61F040D6 D7C5D9C1 E3C9D6D5
(1400)	C1D340D4	D6C4C540	F24D0D5C1 D6D5D3E8 5D40D4040 4040C1C3 C3C1D440 C5C3C1D3 40C3E8C3 D3C540C2
(1440)	C5C1D440	40D9C5E2	C5E340D6 D7C5D540 40C3D3D6 E2C540C6 D3D6D6C4 40C1C5E7 D7D44040 C6C9D340
(1480)	C7E140F2	C8F4E340	D4D6C4C5 4040C1C3 D5C14040 40D5D640 4040D9C5 C1C44040 F8C5F240 4040D5D6
(1520)	40404040	D5D64040	4040D5D6 40404040 D5D64040 4040D5D6 40404040 F040D740 405C40D5 D6D9D4C1
(1560)	D3404040	4040C1C3	F6C14040 40D5D640 4040D7D9 C5D74040 D5D64040 4040F8C5 F2404040 D5D64040
(1600)	4040D5D6	40404040	D5D64040 4040D5D6 40404040 F240D740 40F340D5 D6D9D4C1 D3404040 4040C1C3
(1640)	00000000	00000000	00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000
(1680)	00000000	00000000	00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000
(1720)	00000000	00000000	00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000
(1760)	00000000	00000000	00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000
(1800)	00000000	00000000	00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000
(1840)	00000000	00000000	00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000
(1880)	00000000	00000000	00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000
(1920)	00000000	00000000	00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000
(1960)	00000000	00000000	00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000
(2000)	00000000	00000000	00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000
(2040)	00000000	00000000	00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000
(2080)	00000000	00000000	00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000
(2120)	00000000	00000000	00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000
(2160)	00000000	00000000	00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000
(2200)	00000000	00000000	00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000
(2240)	00000000	00000000	00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000
(2280)	00000000	00000000	00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000 00000000